REGULATION for poster prize for researchers in the PhD phase at 26th SPIG (Summer School and Symposium on Physics of Ionized Gases)

Article 1

Decision about the poster grant, sponsored by European Physical Society, brings the jury appointed by the Scientific Committee of 26th SPIG.

Article 2

The jury has five members: Chairman of the Scientific Committee, Chairman of Organizing Committee, one member of Advisory Committee and two members of Scientific Committee.

Members of the jury will be appointed at the beginning of the Conference.

Composition of the jury must provide that all four Conference Topics are covered.

Article 3

Poster Prizes must be given to PhD students (defined by student registration).

The poster must be prepared by the student.

Article 4

Evaluation of the posters quality takes into account as following:

- Scientific contribution and originality of the work (mark M_1 =1 10, weighing factor g_1 =0.8)
- Organization, completeness and clarity of the presented material (mark M_2 =1 10, weighing factor g_2 =0.9)
- The age of the author presenter (M_3) :

0	Up to 22 years	mark 10
0	23 – 25 years	mark 9
0	26 – 29 years	mark 8
0	30 - 33 years	mark 7
0	34 or more	mark 6

Weighing factor $g_3=1$.

- Overall look of the poster (mark $M_4=1-10$ weighing factor $g_4=0.6$)
- Talk about the subject to the author presenter (mark M_5 =1 10, weighing factor g_5 =0.9)
- Inappropriate posters are marked with mark 0.

Article 5

Final mark M is obtained as a sum of the products of mark M_i and weighing factor g_i ($M = \sum_{i=1}^5 M_i g_i$).

Article 6

The winner will be announced after the last Poster session at the conference.

The conference organisers will advertise the award as the EPS Poster Prize.

Article 4

This regulation was approved by the Scientific Committee of 26th SPIG.

Chairman of the Scientific Committee

Professor Milorad Kuraica